

In the matter of : Dr. Aroon Kumar Chatterjee

Mr. Sounak Mukhopadhyay ... for the Appellant

Mr. Kushal Chatterjee

Mr. Shibjit Mitra

Mr. Subhasish Mitra ... for the respondents

1. It appears that the appellant has not complied with the order of the Hon'ble Division Bench as to the preparation of the paper book. Even the order passed by the learned Registrar Administration (L & OM) on 10.8.2023.
2. It appears that even the certified copy of the judgement and decree passed by the learned Trial Court have not been filed by the appellant and there is every reason to presume that the appellant is desperately trying to protract the matter.
3. An application is filed by the respondents seeking disposal of the appeal for non compliance of the order of the Court.
4. Mr. Mukhopadhyay, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant is seeking leave of the Court to file affidavit-in-opposition.
5. Leave is granted with the direction upon the appellant to comply with the order of the Hon'ble Division Bench by preparing requisite number of the paper books by 28.11.2023 and to submit the certified copy of the judgement and decree as indicated by the

learned Registrar Administration (L & OM) vide order dated 10.8.2023.

6. Let the matter appear in the list on **29.11.2023**.

(Siddhartha Roy Chowdhury, J.)