

Item No. 07

Ct 22

rup

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

SAT 137 of 2022

Dr. Aroon Kumar Chatterjee
Vs
Sri Partha Sarathi Banerjee & Anr.

Mr. Shunak Mukhopadhyay,
Mr. Shouveek Ray,
Mr. Niket Ojha,
Mr. Aritra Pal ... for the appellant.

Mr. Kushal Chatterjee,
Mr. Subhasish Mitra,
Mr. Shibjit Mitra. ... for the respondent.

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties to this appeal are present.
2. From the order passed by the Coordinate Bench on 03.04.2024, it is found that department communicated the order calling for record of Trial Court as well as Appellate Court and appellant also directed to deposit the special messenger cost.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant has submitted that special messenger cost has already been deposited.
4. However, department submitted a report, wherefrom it is seen that one month time has been prayed for communicating the records to this court and direction for transmitting certified copy of the

judgment and decree has not also been complied with.

5. Department is directed to communicate the reminder to the Trial Court as well as Appellate Court for sending the records within 15 days from the date of communication of this order.
6. Let the matter appear in the Combined Monthly List of August, 2024.
7. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)